












November 28, 2017 - Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item #16 

 
 
Subject 
Invitation For Bid (IFB) 17-0318DC Southeast Water Reclamation Facility (SEWRF) Automatic Backwash Filter 
Replacement Change Order 1 
 
Briefings 
None 
 
Contact and/or Presenter Information 

Deborah Carey-Reed, Financial Management Department, Procurement Division, Ext. 3074 

Jeff Streitmatter, Public Works Department, Project Management Division, Ext. 7335 

 
 
Action Requested 

Authorize the County Administrator, or his designee, to execute Change Order 1 to Agreement 17-0318DC, 
SEWRF Automatic Backwash Filter Replacement, with TLC Diversified, Inc., Palmetto, Florida. This Change 
Order increases the contract sum by $302,176.13 and adds 90 calendar days for an adjusted contract sum of 
$1,196,230.83 and a revised completion date of July 14, 2018. 

Authorize the County Administrator, or his designee, to accept and date the bond rider for this Change Order 
1. 

 
 
Enabling/Regulating Authority 
Manatee County Code of Laws 
 
Background Discussion 

On May 24, 2017, Agreement No. 17-0318DC was executed with TLC Diversified in the amount of 
$894,054.70 and 305 contract days for the replacement  and/or refurbishment of three of the four media 
filters at the SEWRF due to the deteriorating operating performance of the filters.   

Change Order 1 provides for the cost and time to repair the fourth media filter which has experienced failure. 
In accordance with bid specifications, this fourth media filter would be crucial for maintaining 
operations when the project filters were taken offline. 

 
 
County Attorney Review 
Not Reviewed (Utilizes exact document or procedure approved within the last 18 months) 
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Explanation of Other 
 
 
Reviewing Attorney 
N/A 
 
Instructions to Board Records 

Email copy to: 
TLC Diversified, Inc., Attn: Linda Moore at lmoore@tlcdiversified.com 
PW Project Management, Attn: Anthony Russo at anthony.russo@mymanatee.org  
PW Project Management, Attn: Kathleen Casey at kathleen.casey@mymanatee.org 
FMD Procurement, Attn: Deborah Carey-Reed at deborah.carey-reed@mymanatee.org 

 
 
Cost and Funds Source Account Number and Name 
$302,176.13 Utility Rates 6087780 SE SWWRF ABW Filter Rehab 
 
Amount and Frequency of Recurring Costs 
N/A 
 
 
Attachment:  Attach1 - Memo - TLC - ABF CO1.pdf 
Attachment:  Attach2 - Change Order - TLC - ABF CO1.pdf 
Attachment:  Attach3 - Bond Rider - TLC - ABF CO1.pdf 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Theresa Webb, CPPO, CPPB, CPSM, C.P.M. 
Purchasing Official 

Jeff Streitmatter, III, P.E., Project Manage 
October 13, 2017 

Subject: Contract Change Order No.1 
17-0318DC Southeast Water Reclam tion Facility 
Automatic Backwash Filters Refurbishment 
TLC Diversified, Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Execution of Change Order No. #1 to P.O. 17-0318DC with TLC Diversified, Inc. increasing the 
contract amount by $302,176.13 from $894,054.70 to $1,196,230.83 and adding 90 calendar 
days to the contract time. The funding source for this contract is utility rates. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN/POLICY DETERMINATION: 

The services requested are consistent with Comprehensive Plan Goal 9.1for wastewater and 
the Manatee County Purchasing Ordinance. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 

• May 24, 2017, the BCC executed a contract with TLC Diversified, Inc. in the amount of 
$894,054.70 for Southeast Water Reclamation Facility Automatic Backwash Filters 
Refurbishment (1 &2). 

• Change Order No. 1 is for $302,176.13 and provides for Refurbishment of an additional 
filter, necessary due to its recent failure (filter 4). 

JS/ar 

cc: Mike Gore, Director, Utilities 
Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works 
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services 

.... _~O ; Carmen Mosley, MA, Senior Fiscal Services Division Manager 
\Jii' Anthony D. Russo, PE, Project Manager 

Project File: 6087780 9.2 

Public Works Department 
Project Management Division 

102226' , Avenue East. Bradenton, FL 34208-3926 
Phone number: (941) 708-7450 

PRISCILLA TRACE * CHARLES B. SMITH * STEPHEN JONSSON ~ ROBIN DiSABATINO * VANESSA BAUGH * CAROL WHITMORE * BETSY BENAC 
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., TLC Diversified, Inc. 
271917th Street East 

Palmetto, Florida 34221 
Phone: 941·722·0.621 Fax: 941·722·1382 

www.t!cdiv.com 
Change Order Proposal. Filter #4 Repair Cost 

Submitted To: 

Manatee County Public Works 
Attention: Mr. Anthony Russo PE 
1022 26th Avenue East 
Bradentin FL 34208 

Item 

01. 

02. 

03. 

COP 1I001Rl· Counl'! Requested a Repair Cost for ExlstlngFilter Tank #4 

Description 

TLC Crew to Perform Removal Reoalr and Installation of New Materials for AS Filter #4 
a. Suoerintendent 

b. PrO'eet Manaoer 
c. Skilled Labor 

d. Eoui ment Ooerator 
e. Labor 

I. Safety Consultant 

TLC Eouloment 
a. Rubber TIre BH 

b. Boom Truck· 26 TON 
C. Dumo Truck w/Ooerator 

d. Disoosal Fees 
e. Salelv Materials and Misc. ToolslMateria ls 

f. Trailer/Conex 
Q. Sanitary Unit 

h. Fuel & Maintenance 
I. Water and Ice 

. Pressure Washer 

Filter #4 Materials for Repairs 
a. Ovivo Materials and Startuo Tech Ouote 

b. Ovivo Tech Filter #4 Site Visit Invoice 
c. Fiberolass SealanUResin/Attachment Materials 

Request for Additional Contract Time: 
TLC requires an extension of TIme of Sixteen (16) Weeks to allow for Materials and Repairs 

TlC Labor Rates: 

TLC Project Manager Rate· $139 per hour 

TLC Superintendent w/ Truck·Tools Rate - $148 per hour" 

TLC Skilled Labor/Lead man Rate - $57 per hour 

TLC Labor Rate - $41 per hour -

Total Price of Work in accordance with the specifications for the lump sum amount of: 

Thr~~ Hundr~d Two Thousand On~ Hundred Seventy S'X Dollors and 13/100 

Acceptance of Proposal 

The above prices, specifications and consideration are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. 

You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. 

Date of Acceptance: 

Quantity 

240.00 
120.00 
240.00 
240.00 
480.00 
40.00 

6.00 
1.50 

40.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.50 
1.50 
1.00 
1.00 
5.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

Date: 

Owner: 
Pro'ect Number: 

Project Name: 

UOM labar Material 

HR S148.00 
HR SI39.DD 
HR 5S7.DD 
HR SS7.DD 
HR S41.DD 
HR SIID.DD 

WKS 

MO 
HR5 
L5 
L5 S2DDD.DD 

MO S37S.DD 
MO S9S.DD 
L5 52.SDD.DD 
L5 S6DD.DD 

OAY 

L5 S116785.DD 
L5 S4911.3D 
L5 S9 SDD.DD 

Contractor's Signature: 

Owner's Signature: 

TLC Diversified . Inc 

Environmental Construction 
Professionals Serving the Water 
& Wastewater Industry 
CG C041816 
CU C053963 

10/11 /2017 

Manatee County· Purchasing Div. 
AQreement 17-0318DC 

SEWRF AB Filters Replace 

Subcontractor Equipment 

Subtotal Labor 
Subtotal Equipment 
Subtotal Materials I Sub 
Subtotal LIEIMIS 
7% Sales tax 
15% Markup E/ M/S 

SI23S.DD 
$S 80.0..0.0. 

517S.DD 
51 SDD.DD 

SI4S.DD 

Additional Bond & Insurance 0.89% 

Total Change Order Amount: 

Alex Zettel 

Total 

$35520.0.0 ~ 
$16680.00 r/ 
$13680.00 V 
$13680.00 V 
$19680.00 
$4400.00 

57410.00 ~ 
$8700.00 1% 
$7000.00 I/, 
51500.00 1% 
$2000.00 

$562.50 V 
$142.50 

$2500.0 r/ 
$600.00 V 
$725.00. 

II 
$116785.00 / 

$4911.30 '/ 
$9500.00 

$103,640.00 
$31.140.00 

$131,196.30 / 
-°65,976.30 

$9,183.74 
$24,350.45 

$2.665.64 

$302,176.13 ../' 



Ovivo USA, LLC 
4246 Riverboat Road, Suite 300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
84123-2583 
USA 

Telephone: 801.931.3000 
Facsimile: 801.931.3080 

www.ovivowater.com 

To: Austin Moore / Todd Rubens - TSC-Jacobs - South 

From: Todd Morris 

Date: October 10, 2017 (Revised) 

Subject: Manatee, FL - Traveling Hood Filter Media Pricing 

Austin and Todd, 

OVIVO 
Worldwide Experts in Water Treatment 

We have prepared pricing to supply three element filter media for one (1) Traveling Hood Filter (THF), 16' 
wide by 93'-9" long, EIMCO Water Technologies serial number BAP0116-501 originally installed in 2000. See 
Table 1 below for the scope of supplies provided for this project. 

Media Pricing 

One (1) set of Gravel, Sand and Anthracite Media for the THF referenced above _______ $ 55,200.00 

See details below* for unloading of sand 

Best Regards, 

Todd Morris - Rebuild Group Marketing Manager - Sedimentation Group 
Direct: (801) 931-3047 
Email: todd.morris@ovivowater.com 



TABLE 1 

MANATEE COUNTY - SOUTHEAST WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 

16' X 93'-9" TRAVELING HOOD FILTER MEDIA 

This pricing includes the following media system for one (1) tank. 

Media System to include: 

• Filter Gravel 
o 237 cubic feet in bags on pallets 

o X" x X" 

• Filter Sand 
o 740 cubic feet in bulk (Quantity reduced due to plant supply of approximate 750 cubic of 

sand from previous project - assumed 30 cubic feet per bag x 25 bags = 750 cubic feet) 

o 0.55 - 0.65mm, UC<1.5 

• Filter Anthracite 
o 1,490 cubic feet in 2,250# bags without pallets 

o 0.90 - 1.00mm, UC 1.5 

Items common to all above 

• FCA factory, freight allowed to jobsite for Gravel and Anthracite 

• FCA factory, freight allowed to jobsite for Sand. *Sand to be pneumatically conveyed from trucks. 
Trucks are allowed 2 hours each for unloading. Any additional time at site will be at $150.00 per 
hour. 

Items NOT Included 

• No Installation or labor services 

• No unloading of media 

• No draining or cleaning of tank prior to start of installation 

Thank you for considering Ovivo equipment. 




